

No. 17-904

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF LOUDOUN, VIRGINIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DULLES DUTY FREE, LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Virginia*

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
AMANDA KELLAR  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe Street  
Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424

SHARON E. PANDAK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. CONNOLLY  
GREEHAN, TAVES & PANDAK PLLC  
4004 Genesee Place, Suite 201  
Woodbridge, Virginia 22192  
(703) 680-5543  
spandak@gtpslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Local Governments Need Clarification on the  
Limits of the Import-Export Clause ..... 5

II. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision  
Unlawfully Interferes With the State and  
Local Governments’ Taxation Power and  
Impedes Their Sovereignty ..... 9

III. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Has  
Far Reaching Financial Implications That  
Affect the National Economy ..... 11

IV. Allowing the Virginia Supreme Court’s  
Ruling to Stand Would Lead to Absurd  
Results ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auto Cargo, Inc. v. Miami Dade County</i> , 237 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5
<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. State</i> , 719 P.2d 541 (Wash. 1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Connell Rice &amp; Sugar Co., Inc. v. Yolo County</i> , 569 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Department of Revenue v. Alaska Pulp America, Inc.</i> , 674 P.2d 268 (Alaska 1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870) . . . . .	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Louisiana Land &amp; Exploration Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Referencing Auto Cargo, Inc. v. Miami Dade County</i> , 237 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	8

*United States Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Helton*,  
631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005), *cert. denied*,  
547 U.S. 1179 (2006) . . . . . 5, 8

*Virginia Indonesia Co. v. Harris County Appraisal  
District*, 910 S.W.2d 905 (Tex. 1995) . . . . . 5, 9, 13

*Department of Revenue of Washington v. Association  
of Washington Stevedoring Cos.*,  
435 U.S. 734 (1978) . . . . . 6, 7, 17

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND  
ORDINANCES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2 . . . . . *passim*

Arlington County Code § 11-59 . . . . . 12

Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.14 . . . . . 3

Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.14(o) . . . . . 3

RCW 82.04.610 . . . . . 13

Va. Code § 58.1-3700 . . . . . 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Walter Hellerstein & John A. Swain, *State Taxation*  
(3d ed. 2017) . . . . . 4

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority,  
*Dulles Air Traffic Statistics: Total Operations,  
Passengers, Mail, & Freight Activities Calendar  
Years 1962-2016*, [http://www.mwaa.com/about/  
dulles-air-traffic-statistics](http://www.mwaa.com/about/dulles-air-traffic-statistics) . . . . . 15

*Port Authority of New York and New Jersey “2016 Annual Airport Traffic Report”* 32 (April 28, 2017) (<http://www.panynj.gov/airports/pdf-traffic/ATR2016.pdf>) . . . . . 13

Remand Order, *Dulles Duty Free, LLC v. County of Loudoun*, No. 90613, (Nov. 3, 2017) . . . . . 11
